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DECISION

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On or about November 10, 1987, East Haven Police Local 1662 and Council
15, AFSCME,  AFL-CIO ("the Union"), filed a complaint with the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations ("the Board") pursuant to the Municipal
Employee Relations Act ("the Act") , alleging that the Wwn of East Haven
("the 'Ibwn") had engaged in practices prohibited by the Act, in that the
Iown  had refused to comply with a valid arbitration award.

By way of remedy, the complaint sought an Order that the 'IWn  cease and
desist from failing to comply with the award in question, rendered by the
Connecticut State Board of Mediation and Arbitration in its Case No. 8485-A-
533, issued August 13, 1985.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came
on for hearing before the Board on July 13, 1988. At the hearing the
parties appeared, were represented by counsel, and were fully heard. Post-
hearing briefs were filed by both parties in late August 1988.

On the whole record before us, the Board makes the following findings
of fact, conclusions of law, and dismissal of the complaint.



Findings of Fact

1. The Town  of East Haven is an employer within the meaning of the
Act.

2. East Haven Police Local 1662, Council 15, AFScTvlE, AFL-CIO, is an
employee organization within the meaning of the Act.

3. The !Ibwn and the Union were parties to a Collective Bargaining
Agreement effective July 1, 1987 and expiring on June 30, 1989 and a prior
Agreement covering the pericd  1984 to 1987.

4. The 1984-87 Agreement in Article XIV, Hours of Work, provided, in
relevant part, as follows:

SECTION 6. SELECTION OF SHIFTS.
. . .
2. shift selection shall be for three (3) month duration,
. . .
8. During three (3) month pick , no slot or shift changes can
be made until the date the next pick commences (applies to
both parties to the agreement).

5. The 1987-89 Agreement contained the identical provisions and also
the following relevant provisions:

9. In the event an employee assigned to D Squad successfully
bids an A Squad assignment which will result in an overlapping
shift on the changeover, he shall work C Squad hours in the
last day of his previous work period. Similarly, an employee
assigned to D Squad who successfully bids a B Squad assign-
ment, shall be assigned to C Squad hours for his last day of
work on his previous work period. D Squad, effective January
1, 1988, shall be terminated.

a. This shall hold for any other change where there are less
than eiqht (8) hours between shifts.

10. During the course of'the year, some employees will gain
extra days off on pick-of-shift during changeover. some
employees will work extra days . . .

6. In the fall of 1984 the Union had filed a grievance, complaining
that the change in assignment of an officer from the third shift to the day
shift, in the middle of the three month pick-of-shift period, violated the
Agreement.

7. The matter went to arbitration and the change in assignment was
found to violate the Agreement.

8. As the result of an award issued on August 13, 1985, the Town was
ordered to "cease and desist from violating sub-section 8 of Section 6 of
Article XIV."
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9. During the three-month period ending September 30, 1987, Officer
Thomas DeCosta had picked the "third shift," midnight to 8:30 a.m., as his
duty schedule.

10. Beginning October 1, 1987, Officer DeCosta was assigned as
firearms training officer, with training to be conducted during the "day
shift," 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

11. The East Haven Police Department considers the day to begin with
the first, or day shift, from 8:00 a.m. until 4:30 p.m.; the second shift
works 4:00 p.m. to 12:30  a.m. of the following day; the third shift works
from 12:OO midnight to 8:30 a.m. of the following day.

12. Officer DeCosta had regular days off on September 28 and 29.

13. The hours of Officer DeCosta's  shift on "September 30," the last
day of the pick-a-shift period, were 12:00 midnight of September 30 to 8:30
a.m. of October 1.

14. Officer DeCosta's assignment as firearms training officer
commenced at 8:00 a.m. on October 1.

15. In order to avoid a double shift, the Chief and Deputy Chief met
with Officer DeCosta and assigned him to begin the training duty at 8:00
a.m..on September 30, one day before the end of the period.

16. The Union filed this complaint over the change, without the
knmledge  of Officer DeCosta.

Conclusions of Law

1. The refusal to comply with'a valid arbitration award violates the
duty to bargain and is a violation of the Act.

2. The arbitration award in question concerned a violation of
Paragraph 8 of Section 6 of Article XIV.

3. A change in an officer's assignment at the end of a pick-a-shift
period is governed by Paragraph 9 of Section 6 of Article XIV.

4. The change of assignment in the present case is determined by the
provisions of Paragraph 9 of Section 6 of Article XIV.

5. Practices governed by one provision of the agreement do not, in
this instance, violate an arbitration award which concerns a different
provision of the agreement.

Discussion

Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act makes it a prohibited practice for a
municipal employer to refuse to comply with a valid arbitration award. T'bwn
of East Hartford (Eastman), Decision No. 1439 (1976), aff'd and enf'd in
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v. Town  of East Hartford, Docket
No. 214657, Superior Court, Hartford J. D. (May 12, 1978) Burns, J.;
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Bridgeport Civil Service Commission (Genga), Decision No. 1778 (1979), aff
in Kathryn Genga v. Bridgeport Civil Service Commission and City of
Bridgeport, Docket No. 178830, Superior Court, Fairfield J.D. at Bridgepor
(January 18, 1982) Jacobson, J.; City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795
(1979); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 2148 (1982); !t'own of Wilton,
Decision No. 2548 (1987).

In the present case, the Union alleges that the Town  has violated a
prior arbitration award which directed the Town  to cease and desist from
violating certain "pick a shift" provisions barring a change in assignment
by the employer or the 'Rwn  of the chosen shift during its term. Shifts
are of ninety days duration under the terms of the collective bargaining
agreement. The following passages quoted from the prior arbitration award
explain the facts and portion of the collective bargaining agreement that
were at issue at that time:

SUBMISSION

Did the Town  of East Haven violate Article
sub-section 8 of the collective bargaining
the parties by changing the shift selected
DeCosta?

If so, what shall the remedy be?

XIV, Section 6,
agreement between
by Officer Thomas

w PROVISIONS OF THE 1984-87 CONTRACT

ARTICLE XIV
HOURSOFWOPK

SECTION 6. SELECTION OF SHIFTS.

. . . .

2. Shift selection shall be for 3 month duration, . . . .

3. Departmental seniority will prevail in pick of shift
assignments, with the following exceptions; . . .

. . . 8. During 3 month pick, no slot or shift changes can be
made until the date the next pick commences (applies to both
parties to the agreement).

DISCUSSION

The facts, and some of the law, present no problems to the
panel. Officer Thomas J. DaCosta  is the Police Department's
firearms instructor, and he also has considerable seniority.
Using that seniority , and pursuant to the shift-selection
provision of Section 6 of Article XIV of the contract, quoted
above, he selected the midnight shift (midnight to 8:00 A.M.)
for the three fall months of 1984. However, on December 10th
he was pulled off of that shift and assigned to the day shift
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on December 11th so that he could conduct firearms training
for other officers.

DaCosta  did not protest this change, but the Union did,
arguing that the Town  had violated the clear language of sub-
section 8 of Sec. 6, also quoted above, prohibiting shift
changes during the three-month period for which selections
are made.

The award portion of the arbitration decision reads as follows:

The Town of East Haven did violate Article XIV, Section 6,
sub-section 8 of the collective bargaining agreement
between the parties by changing the shift selected by
Officer Thomas DeCosta.

The remedy shall be for the TWn to cease and desist from
violating sub-section 8 of Section 6 of Article XIV.

In the present matter, the Union alleges that the TWn violated the
agreement by assigning Officer DeCosta to new duties as firearms training
officer on the last day of his previously elected shift. It is the Union's
position that the acceleration of the new assignment to the last day of the
previously selected shift, violated the prohibition against shift changes of
Article XIV, Section 6, subsection 8, of the collective bargaining agree-
ment, as it had done prior to the previous arbitration, and which the award
had expressly enjoined. The Union points out that Article XIV, Section 6,
subsection 10, allows for the grant of days off during a change over, which
addresses the issue of double shifts, and that the Chief should have granted
DeCosta a day off on October 1, rather than reassign him one day prior to
the end of the term.

The evidence discloses that DeCosta had chosen the midnight to 8:30
a.m. shift during the preceding 90 day period. This schedule was to end on
October lst, at which time DeCosta would begin a new assignment as firearms
training officer working the day shift from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. The Fast
Haven Police Department begins counting shift days at 8:00 a.m. Thus,
Officer DeCosta would have ended his September 30th shift at 8:30 a.m. on
October 1, 1989. His new assignment would have required him to immediately
work another eight hours that day. In order to avoid working a double
shift, the Chief assigned DeCosta to begin training duty at 8:00 a.m. on
September 30, one day before the end of the period. Since DeCosta had taken
regular days off on September 28 and 29, he was able to avoid working a
double shift while transitioning to a new assignment.

The Tbwn  responds that Article XIV, Section 6, subsection 10 provides
but one option available to the Chief under the agreement, (the grant of a
day off) and that what the Chief was doing, was exercising the discretion
granted to him under subsection 9(a) which it interprets as allowing him to
reassign an officer on the last day of a pick-a-shift in order to avoid
having to work two consecutive shifts.

It is the Town's contention that paragraph 9(a) gives the Chief discre-
tion to change an officer on the last day of the shift period, no matter
what squad he or she is workinq , where there would be less than eight hours
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between the last shift of the prior period and the first shift of the new
period. Under that proviso, the Iown  argues that the Chief was fully
justified in having Officer DeCosta begin his new assignment on September
30, 1987, rather than working two eight hour shifts in a row; or, rather
than being off on September 28 and September 29, working September 30, and
then being off again on October 1.

The Union argues that paragraph 9(a) only applied to D Squad. However,
the Union witness Sergeant Buonome conceded that paragraph 9 by its express
terms covers every possible scenario where a member of D Squad would overlap
on a changeover at the end of a pick-a-shift period (Tr. p. 23).  Looking at
that paragraph, the paragraph covers the scenario where an employee assigned
to D Squad successfully bids an A Squad assignment and a B Squad assignment
--the only two scenarios where a D Squad employee could have an overlapping
shift, or less than eight hours between shifts (Tr. pp. 22-23). Therefore,
the Town asserts, subparagraph (a) to paragraph 9 was not inserted to apply
@ to D Squad, but rather to give the department sufficient flexibility in
scheduling so that no officer would be scheduled for back to back eight hour
shifts or have less than eight hours between shifts. Chief Pascarella
testified that when he negotiated the contract, the intent was to include
subparagraph (a) in paragraph 9 to avoid an officer working 16 hours (Tr. p.
30)  .

Therefore, as this change was made on the last day of the pick-a-shift
period, and as subparagraph (a) of paragraph 9 vests in the department the
discretion to change the assignment of a man where there would be less than
eight hours between shifts at the end of the pick-of-shift period, we find
that it is clear that the department was fully justified in not scheduling
Officer DeCosta to work back to back eight hour shifts on September 3'0 and
October 1. It is equally clear that the prior arbitration award dealt with
an interpretation of subsection 8. Practices governed by one provision of
the agreement do not, in this instance, violate an arbitration award which
concerns a different provision of the agreement. Therefore, we must
conclude that the Chief acted within the scope of his contractual authority
under subsection 9 and that no violation of the prior award occurred.
Accordingly, we dismiss the complaint.

Dismissal of Complaint

by virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Barbara B. Sacks
Barbara B. Sacks


